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78 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818
phone 916.558.7676
fax 916.568.7639

> o
ConocoPhillips

December 28, 2004

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Re:  Document Transmittal
Fuel Leak Case
76 Station #5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Please find attached Delia's Semi-annual Summary Report, dated 12/10/04, and TRC's
Semi-annual Monitoring Report, dated 10/28/04 for the above referenced site. I declare,
under penalty of perjury, that to the best of my knowledge the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached proposal or report is true and correct.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please call me at (916) 538-
7666.

Sincerely,

= A

Thomas H. Kosel

Site Manger, Risk Management and Remediation
ConocoPhillips

76 Broadway, Sacramento, CA 95818

Attachment
cc: Steve Meeks, Delta
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3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200
: Delt a Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
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/ Environmental 916-638-8385  rax
Consultants, Inc.

Solving environment-related business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com

3164 Gold Camp Drive = Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, California 93670 USA

916.638.2083 800.477.7411
Fax 916.638.8385

December 10, 2004

Mr. Thomas Kosel
ConocoPhillips

76 Broadways Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95818

RE: Semi-Annual Summary Report-Second and Third Quarter 2004
Delfta Project Number: C1DD-QSR-1
Dear Mr. Kosel:
On behalf of ConocoPhillips, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. is forwarding this Semi-

Annual Summary report and TRC's Semi-Annual Monitoring Report, dated 10/28/04, for the
following location:

Service Station Location
76 Service Station No. 5367 500 Bancroft Ave.

San Leandro, California

Sincerely,

Project Manager

L

A member of:

Xlnoggt._l;m
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SEMI-ANNUAL SUMMARY REPORT
Second and Third Quarter 2004

76 Service Station No. 5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

City/County 1D #: San Leandro
County: Alameda
PREVIOUS ASSESSMENT

The Site is located at 500 Bancroft Avenue in San Leandro, California

in 1987 alt of the Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) and their associated piping were replaced.
In conjunction with the removal of the USTs and piping, over 250 cubic yards of contaminated soil
was also removed. The limited environmental investigation in 1987 included the drilling of one
borehole and the construction of onsite groundwater monitoring well (MW-1). This investigation
indicated that floating gasoline product was present on the groundwater beneath the site.
Approximately % of an inch of clear gasoline product was measured at the time of completion of
the monitoring well.  Approximately 120 pounds of free product was removed by bailing. The
results of this activity are documented in a report titled Subsurface Environmental Investigation
Report prepared by Applied Geosystems dated December 16, 1987.

During September and October, 1988 additional assessment was performed. This investigation
included drilling and installing 3 additional onsite groundwater monitoring wells (MW-2 through
MW-4). The results of this investigation indicate that soil contamination appears to be limited to a
zone between depths of 30 and 36 feet west and south of the tank pit. The results of this
investigation are documented in a report titled Subsurface Environmental Investigation Report
prepared by Applied Geosystems dated November 18, 1998.

In February, 1990 four additional groundwater monitoring wells (MW-5 through MW-8 were
installed. MW-5 was installed onsite and MW-6 through MW-8 were installed offsite.  This
investigation report stated the results of this and previous investigations indicated the presence of
gasoline-related hydrocarbons beneath the site and offsite toward the southwest (well MW-8).
Hydrocarbons in the soit and groundwater have been delineated east of the UST's and West of
the site. Additional work may be needed to delineate hydrocarbons in groundwater North,
Southwest and South of the site. The results of this investigation are documented in a report
titled Supplemental Subsurface Investigation prepared by Applied Geosystems dated August 10,
1990.

Between mid-1994 and mid 1995 two additional monitoring wells (MW-8 and MW-10) were
installed west and south of the site respectively and added to the quarterly monitoring and
sampling program.

Between March 1996 & March 1997 a Soil vapor Extraction (SVE) and groundwater extraction
systems operated at the site. During this time the systems processed 637,151 gallons of water.
An estimated 180 pounds of TPH-g was removed by the SVE system and 108 pounds of TPH-g
was removed by the groundwater extraction system.
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In November of 1998 the product piping was replaced again, and this time, approximately 30
cubic yards of soil was removed. Spill containment sumps and electronic leak detection was also
installed at this time. This activity is documented in a report titled Product Piping Removal
Activities prepared by Pacific Environmental Group (Facific) dated December 2, 1998.

SENSITIVE RECEPTOR SURVEY

A record search performed in 1990 indicated at least 15 wells are within % mile of the site.
Groundwater within the vicinity of the site is dominantly used for irrigation. Five of the wells are
downgradient and within approximately 600 feet of the site. One well is used for irrigation, one is
abandoned and records of the status of the other wells were not available at the time of the
record search. No municipal wells are within ¥ mile radius of the site. The nearest water-supply
wells are located approximately 400 feet southwest of the site.  This information is documented
in a report titled Supplemental Subsurface Investigation prepared by Applied Geosystems dated
August 10, 1990.

MONITORING AND SAMPLING

Currently there are nine monitoring wells (five onsite and 4 offsite) included in the monitoring and
sampling program. Monitoring well MW-9 had been used in the past but has been paved over
and inaccessible since 2002.

Site has been under a semi-annual sampling schedule since March, 1996. Between 1991 and
1996, the interval was primarily guarterly.

REMEDIATION STATUS

In 1987 as part of a UST and associated piping replacement over 250 cubic yards of
contaminated soil was also removed.

Between March 1996 & March 1997 a Soil vapor Extraction (SVE) and groundwater extraction
systems operated at the site. During this time, the systems processed 637,151 gallons of water.
An estimated 180 pounds of TPH-g was removed by the SVE system and 108 pounds of TPH-g
was removed by the groundwater extraction system.

In November of 1998, during the replacement of product piping, approximately 30 cubic yards of
soil was removed

CHARACTERIZATION STATUS

The extent of hydrocarbon impact in soils beneath the site has been defined. Residual
hydrocarbon contamination appears to be limited to the West and South of the tank pit, in the
depth zone between 30 and 36 feet below ground surface (bgs). The extent of hydrocarbons in
groundwater is well understood. The residual dissolved hydrocarbon plume beneath the site is
stable and has declined significantly since 1993.

April through September, 2004 discussion;
Nine wells (5 onsite and 4 offsite) were sampled and gauged. MW-9 has been paved over and

inaccessible since 2002,
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The groundwater elevation dropped 5.64 feet from the Mare, 2004 event. Depths to groundwater
ranged from 30.42 to 32.42 feet bgs.

Interpreted groundwater gradient ranged from 0.003 fi/ft to 0.01 ft/ft in September, 2004.
The gradient was interpreted as 0.003 ft/ft in March, 2004,

The groundwater flow direction shifted to Southwest and East from only Southwest in March,
2004,

Note: MW-1 was not included in the groundwater contour interpretation.

Chemicals of Concern:

TPHH: TPHH concentrations remained relatively unchanged from the March, 2004 event. Only 1
well is > 1,000 pgfl; MW-1 with a concentration of 29,000 pg!t. Remaining sampled wells are
<1,000 pgfl or ND<50 g/l

Benzene: Only detected in MW-1 at a concentration of 15 pg/l which is similar to the
concentration of 10 pg/l detected in March, 2004. All other sampled wells were ND<.5 g/l

MTBE: Essentially non-detect in all wells.

RECENT CORRESPONDENCE
No regulatory correspondence sent or received in the second and third quarter, 2004,
This Semi-annual Activities (Second and Third quarter 2004)

1. TRC performed April through September, 2004 monitoring and sampling event on
September, 24, 2004.

2. Meeting held between ConocoPhillips and Alameda County in late September, 2004 to
discuss site prioritization and potential closure.

NEXT SEMI-ANNUAL ACTIVITIES {Fourth quarter 2004 and First quarter, 2005)

1. TRC to prepare and submit the April through September Semi-Annual Monitoring Report.
2. Delta to maintain dialogue with Alameda County regarding potential closure.

CONSULTANT: Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
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TRC

Customer-Focused Solutions

April 28, 2004

ConocoPhillips Company
76 Broadway Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95818

ATTN: MR. THOMAS H. KOSEL
SITE: 76 STATION 5367
500 BANCROFT AVENUE

SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

RE: SEMI-ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT
OCTOBER 2003 THROUGH MARCH 2004

Dear Mr. Kosel:

Please find enclosed our Semi-Annual Monitoring Report for 76 Station 5367, located at 500
Bancroft Avenue, San Leandro, California. If you have any questions regarding this report,
please call us at (949) 753-0101.

Sincerely,

TRC

Anju Farfan

QMS Operations Manager

CC: Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services
Mr. Michael Bakaldin, City of San Leandro Fire Department
Mr. Steve Meeks, Delta Environmental

Enclosures
20-0400/5367R0O1.QMS

21 Technology Drive # Irvine, California 92618
Telephone 949-727.9336 « Fax $49-727-7399



TRC

Customer-Focused Solutions

FLUID LEVEL MONITORING AND
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT

OCTOBER 2003 THROUGH MARCH 2004
April 28, 2004
76 STATION 5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, California

Prepared For:

Mr. Thomas H. Kosel
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY
76 Broadway Avenue
Sacramento, California 95818

By:

Senior Project Geologist, Irvine Operations

21 Technology Drive # Irvine, Coliforniac 92618
Telephone $49-727.9336 » Fax 949-727-73%9% @




GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Summary Sheet
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Figures Figure 1: Vicinity Map
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Summary of Gauging and Sampling Activities

76 Station 5367
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

Site Information:

Site: 76 Station
500 Bancroft Avenue
San Leandro, CA

Project Coordinator/Phone Number: Thomas Kosel/916-558-7666
Groundwater wells onsite: 5
Groundwater wells offsite: 5
Field Activity:

| Sampling consuitant; TRC
Date(s) sampled: 03/11/04
Groundwater wells gauged: g
Groundwater wells sampled: g

‘ Purging method: bailer

‘ Treatment/disposal method during sampling event: Onyx/Rodeo Unit 100
Free product pumpouts other than sampling event: No
Treatment/Disposal method during free product purnpouts: NIA

Site Hydrogeology:

Minimurn depth to groundwater (feet bgs): 24.78

Maximum depth to groundwater (feet bgs): 26.8

Average groundwater elevation (feet relative to mean sea level): 32.37

Average change in groundwater elevations since previous event {feet):  4.89

Groundwater gradient and flow direction: 0.003 ft/it, Southwest

Groundwater Condition (Benzene Maximum Contaminant Level [MGL] = 1.0 pgiT)

Wells with benzene concentrations below MCL: 8

Wells with benzene concentrations at or above MCL: 1

Minimurn benzene concentration {ug/l): ND
Maximum benzene concentration {pg/): 10 (MW-1)
Minimum MTBE concenfration {pg/): ND
Maximum MTBE concentration {ug/l): ND
Minimum TPPH concentration (pg/): ND
Maximum TPPH concentration (ugf): 23000 (MW-1)
Groundwater wells with free product: 4]
Minimum free product thickness (feet): 0
Maximum free product thickness (feet): 0

Additional Information:

MW-9=Covered with asphait,

This report presents the results of groundwater monitoring and sampling activities performed by TRC. Please contact the
primary consuitant for other specific informaiion cn this site,
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TABLE KEY

ABBREVIATIONS / SYMBOLS

LPH
pg/l
mg/l
ND
DTSC
N/A
Trace
USTs

TPH-G
BTEX
TPH-D
TRPH
MTBE
TAME
ETBE
DIPE
TBA
1,1-DCA
1,2-DCA
1,1-DCE
1,2-DCE
PCE
TCA
TCE
PCB
TPPH

NOTES

il

il

fl

|

liquid-phase hydrocarbons

micrograms per liter

milligrams per liter

not detected at or above laboratory detection limit
Department of Toxic Substances Control

not applicable

less than 0.01 foot of LPH in well

underground storage tanks

not analyzed, measured, or collected

total petroleum hydrocarbons with gasoline distinction
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
total petroleum hydrocarbons with diesel distinction
total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons

methyl tertiary butyl ether

tertiary amyl methyl ether

ethyl tertiary butyl ether

di-isopropyl ether

tertiary butyl alcohol

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

cis- and trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
tetrachloroethene

trichloroethane

trichloroethene

polychiorinated biphenyls

total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons

Elevations are in feet above mean sea level.
Groundwater elevation for wells with LPH is calculated as follows:
Surface elevation - depth to water + (0.75 x LPH thickness).

Concentration Graphs have been modified to plot non-detect results at the reporting limit stated in the
official laboratory report. All non-detect results prior to the Second Quarter 2000 were plotted at 0.1

pg/l for graphical display.

F = estimated concentration, value is between the Method Detection Limit
(MDL) and the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL )

REFERENCE

TRC began groundwater monitoring and sampling activities in October 2003. Historical data for 76
Station 5367 was provided by Gettler-Ryan Inc., Dublin, California, in an excel table received in

September 2003.



Table 1

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER LEVELS ANDD) CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS

March 11, 2004
76 Station 5367
Date TOC Depth to LFH Ground- Changein TPH-G TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water Elevation 82608 benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (ugh (pg/l) {ug/l) (pg/ly  (ugh  (ugh) (pg/l) (ng

MW-1 (Sereen Interval in feet: 10.0-35.0) '

03/11/04 57.83 25.57 0.00 3226 3.97 - 23000 10 ND=<5.0 1100 2100 - ND<20
MW-2 (Screen Interval in feet: 28.0-48.0)

03/11/04 5813 25.41 0.00 32.72 3.93 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<{).50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
MW-3 (Screen Interval in feet: 23.0-48.0)

03/11/04  57.92 25.03 0.00 32.89 4.01 - 130 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.1 ND<1.0 -- ND<2.0
MW-4 (Screen Interval in feet: 23.0-48.0)

03/11/04 5829 26.07 0.00 32.22 3.92 - ND<50 ND<0.530 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
MW-5 (Screen Interval in feet: 25.0-45.0)

03/11/04 5850 26.05 0.00 3245 3.99 - ND<50 ND<0.30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<2.0
MW-6 (Screen Interval in feet: 25.0-45-0)

03/11/04  56.96 24.78 0.00 32.18 4.00 - 69 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<{(.50 ND<l.0 -- ND<2.0
MW-7 (Screen Interval in feet: 24.0-44.0)

03/11/04 57.25 25.09 0.00 32.16 4.05 - 72 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
MW-8 (Screen Interval in feet: 24.0-44.8)

03/11/04  57.71 25.42 0.00 32.29 4.04 - 950 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 15 1.4 - ND<2.0
MW-9 (Screen Interval in feet: 20.0-45.0)

03/11/04 5647 - - - - - - - - - - -- - Covered with asphalt
MW-10 (Screen Interval in feet: 20.0-45.0)

03/11/04  58.94 26.80 0.00 32.14 12.07 - ND<30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<.0 - ND<2.0
5367 Page 1 of |



Table 2
HISTORIC GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS
September 1987 Through March 2004
76 Station 5367

Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change  TPH-G TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  8021B g260B
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (feety (ug/h (ng (ug) (ng/l (ng/l) (ng) (ugh (ngly
MW-1 (Screen Interval in feet: 10.0-35.0)
05/24/87  57.83 3324 0.01 24.60 -- -- -- - - -- - -- -
10/06/87  57.83 33.39 0.01 24.45 -0.15 - - - - - - - -
11/05/87  57.83 34.14 0.31 23.92 .52 - - - - - - - --
11/13/87  57.83 34.15 0.38 23.97 0.04 - - -- -- - -- - --
11/19/87  57.83 3389 - 0.06 23.99 0.02 - - -- - -~ - - -
04/27/88  57.83 32.40 0.01 2544 1.45 - -- - - - - - -
00/07/88  57.83 - - - . - - e - - - - - Dry well
10/03/88  57.83 - - - - - - - - - - - - Dry well
01/27/8%  57.83 - - -- - -- - - - - - - - Dry well
02/16/90  57.83 - - - - - - - - - - . - Dry well
07/19/90  57.83 - - - - - - - - - - - - Dry well
08/24/90  57.83 - - - - - - - - - - - - Dry well
11/3/90  57.83 - - - - - - - - - - - - Dry well
02/06/91  57.83 -- - - - - - - - - - - - Dry well
05/06/91  57.83  33.00 0.00  24.83 - - - . - - - - -
09/27/91  57.83 - - - - - - - - - - - - Dry well
03/31/92 57.83 31.00 0.00 26.83 - 330000 -- 8200 33000 6800 36000 - -
06/18/92  57.83 32.76 0.00 25.07 -1.76 680000 - 9000 40000 7600 44000 - -
10/16/92  57.83 - - - - - - - - - - - - Dry well
11/18/92  57.83 - - - - - -- - - - - - - Dry well
03/03/93  57.83 26.03 0.00 31.80 - 330000 - 3800 21000 4200 24000 -- -
06/25/93  57.83 28.36 6.00 2947 -2.33 160000 - 4300 36000 5800 34000 -- -
09/03/93 57.83 30.80 0.00 27.03 -2.44 160000 - 3900 41000 6800 38000 -- -
12/13/93  57.83 3273 0.00 25.10 -1.93 140000 - 3600 37000 7100 40000 - --
03/18/94 57.83 30.10 0.00 2773 2.63 99000 - 3800 37000 6800 36000 - e
5387 Page I of 15



Toluene

Date TOC  Depthto  LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPPH  Benzene Ethyl- Total MTBE  MTBE Comments "
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in §260B benzene  Xylenes 8021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feer) (feet) (ne/h (ng/) (ug/l) {ng/) (ug/h (pgh (ngl) (ug/l)
MW-1 continued
06/23/94  57.83 31.32 0.00 26.51 -1.22 150000 -- 2500 33000 6400 37000 -- -
09/21/94  57.83 3321 0.00 24.62 -1.89 110000 -- 2500 23000 4500 25000 -- -
12/19/94  57.83 30.97 0.00 26.86 2.24 200000 - 2400 28000 6600 37000 - -
03/27/95  57.83 22.77 Q.00 35.06 8.20 88000 -- 1500 20000 4200 25000 - -
06/26/95  57.83 25.69 0.00 32.14 -2.92 130000 - 1000 23000 5600 33000 - --
07/28/95  57.83 26.97 0.00 30.86 -1.28 -- - - - - - - -
09/28/95  57.83 29.55 0.00 28.28 -2.58 100000 - 810 21000 6500 37000 - -
10/24/95  57.83 29.99 0.00 27.84 -0.44 - - -- - - - - -
12/29/95  57.83 30.40 0.00 27.43 -0.41 110000 - 990 22000 8300 47000 - -
03/27/96  57.83 22.29 0.00 33.54 &n 120000 -- 920 17000 7100 41000 - 180
09/21/96  57.83 29.44 0.00 28.39 -7.15 110000 -- 270 3500 5900 16000 - 260
03/31/97  57.83 24.18 0.00 33.65 5.26 82000 -- 240 §700 3800 23000 - --
09/27/97  57.83 31.86 0.00 25.97 -7.68 §1000 -- ND 1000 5900 31000 - -
03/20/98  57.83 16.88 0.00 40.95 14.98 52000 -- - 350 2900 14000 - -
09/09/98  57.83 26.21 0.00 3162 -9.33 59000 -- 51 64 6000 4800 - -
03/11/99  57.83 23.60 0.00 34.23 2.61 60000 - 130 - 2900 12000 - --
09/08/99  57.83 28.70 0.00 2913 -5.10 74000 - - - 2600 10000 - -
03/24/00  57.83 21.61 0.00 3622 7.09 37000 - - -- 1980 6880 - --
0%/15/00  57.83 28.19 0.00 29.64 -6.58 45800 - - -- 3150 10500 - -
03/16/01  57.83 25.59 0.00 3224 2.60 37500 - 76.2 16.6 2010 7330 - --
08/31/0t  57.83 29.03 0.00 28.80 -3.44 62000 - 79 ND<50 3000 13000  ND<250 -
03/15/02 57.83 25.58 0.00 32.25 345 26000 - 43 22 2400 10000  ND<1i00 -
09/26/02  57.83 29.51 0.00 28.32 -3.93 -- 56000 31 ND<25 2500 11000 - ND<100
03/16/03  57.83 26.71 0.00 3112 2.80 - 43000 ND<250 ND<250 2200 6800 -- ND<1000
09/03/03  57.83 29.54 0.00 28.29 -2.83 - 55000  ND<50 ND<50 2200 4200 -- ND<200
03/11/04 57.83 25.57 0.00 32.26 3.97 - 23000 10 ND<35.0 1100 2100 -- ND<20
MW-2 (Screen Interval in feet: 28.0-48.0)
10/03/88  58.13 36.04 0.60 22.09 -- 1760 - 47.8 7.4 20.9 81.6 - -
01/27/89  58.13 34.77 0.00 23.36 1.27 510 -~ 58 8.7 226 20.3 - -
5367 Page 2 of 15



Date TOC  Depthto LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments -
Sampled Elevation Water ‘Thickness water in 8260B benzene Xylenes 8021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (fect) (feet)  (ng/l) (ug/l) (ng/l) (pg/h) (ngh (ng/D) (ng/l) (ng)
MW-2 continued
02/16/90  58.13 34.50 0.00 23.63 0.27 240 - 50 0.3 28 44 -- -
05/01/90  58.13 - - -- -- 1000 -- 39 -- 32 52 -- -
07/19/90 5813 35.72 0.00 22.41 -- -- - - - - -- -- --
08/24/90  58.13 36.30 0.00 21.83 -0.58 330 - 17 -- 19 20 - -
11/30/90  58.13 37.40 0.00 20,73 -1.10 400 -- 4] -- 39 37 - --
02/07/91  58.13 3727 0.00 20.86 -- 510 -- 40 - 29 44 - -
05/06/91  58.13 3331 0.00 24,82 3.96 2300 -- 150 10 52 110 - -
09/27/91  58.13 36.86 0.00 21.27 -3.55 110 - 26 - 5.6 5.1 - -
12/27/91  58.13 37.66 0.00 2047 -0.80 170 - 39 -- 7.3 60 - --
03/31/92  58.13 17.66 0.00 20.47 0.00 - - - -- - - - --
06/18/92  58.13 31.27 0.00 26.86 6.39 1200 -- 35 1.6 56 26 - --
09/30/92 5813 - -- -- - 820 - 21 -- 42 25 - --
10/16/92  58.13 35.87 0.00 22.26 - -- -- - -- - - - --
11/18/92  58.13 36.24 0.00 21.89 -0.37 03 -- 1.2 -- 2.8 1.4 - -
03/03/93  58.13 26.30 0.00 31.83 9.94 4200 - 62 29 97 120 -- --
06/25/93  58.13 28.40 0.00 29.73 -2.10 4000 - 110 -- 320 280 -- --
09/03/93  58.13 3110 0.00 27.03 -2.70 1400 -- 31 43 99 53 - --
12/13/93  58.13 33.03 0.00 25.10 -1.93 260 - 7.7 0.83 17 23 - -
03/18/94  58.13 30.34 0.00 27.79 2.69 250 -- 6.4 0.64 28 24 -~ -
06/23/94  58.13 31.63 0.00 26.50 -1.29 420 -- 39 0.66 23 3 -- --
09/21/94  58.13 33.52 0.00 24.61 -1.89 - - -- - -- -- -- -
12/19/94  58.13 31.26 0.00 26.87 2.26 190 - 1.9 - 15 6.8 -- --
03/27/95  58.13 23.02 0.00 3511 8.24 - -- -- 0.55 1.2 2.5 - -
06/26/95  58.13 2598 0.00 32.15 -2.96 -- -- - 0.93 0.88 34 - --
07/28/95  58.13 27.26 0.00 30.87 -1.28 - -- -- -- - -- -- -
09/28/95 5813 2977 0.00 28367 -2.51 730 -- 29 - 41 29 -- --
10/24/95  58.13 30.36 0.00 27.57 -0.79 - -- -- -- -- -- -- -
12/29/95  58.13 30.25 0.00 27.88 0.31 860 -- 4.3 1 27 50 -- --
03/27/96  58.13 22.30 0.00 3583 7.95 - - -- - - - -- - Connected to system
5367 Page 3 0of 15



Date TOC  Depthto LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments -
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness watet in 8260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet)  (ng/h) (ue/l) (ngl)  (ugll) (g (gl (ng/h 2
MW-2 continued
09/21/96  58.13 29.47 0.00 2866  -7.17 - -- -- -- - - - - Connected to system
03/31/97  58.13 24.20 0.00 33.93 5.27 - - - - - - - -
09/27/97 5813 31.07 0.00 27.06 -6.87 - - - -- - - - --
03/20/98  58.13 16.73 0.00 41.40 14.34 - - - -- - - - -
09/09/98  58.13 26.03 0.00 3210 -930 - -- - 0.54 - 0.57 - -
03/11/99  58.13 23.46 0.00 34.67 2.57 - - - 0.59 -- 1.1 -- -
09/08/99  58.13 28.53 0.00 29.60 -5.07 - - - - - - - -
03/24/00  58.13 2145 0.00 36.68 7.08 - - - - - - - --
09/15/00  58.13 28.02 0.00 30.11 -6.57 - - - -- - - - -
03/16/01  58.13 25.4] 0.00 3272 2.61 - - - - - - - -
08/31/01 58.13 28.74 0.00 2939 -333  ND<30 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.50 -
03/15/02  58.13 25.45 0.60 32.68 3.29 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.50 -
09/26/02  58.13 29.36 0.00 2877 -3.91 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1L.0 - ND<2.0
03/16/03  58.13 26.58 0.00 31.55 2.78 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 -- ND<2.0
09/03/03  58.13 29.34 0.00 28.79 -2.76 - ND<30 ND<0.50  0.71 ND<0.50 ND<I - ND<2
03/11/04  58.13 25.41 0.00 3272 3.93 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 - ND=<2.0
MW-3 {Screen Interval in feet: 23.0-48.0)
10/03/88  57.92 35.86 0.00 22.06 - 61000 - 1060 3380 1520 8720 - -
01/27/89 5792 34.60 0.00 23.32 1.26 39000 - 1570 2830 1250 7070 - -
02/16/90 5792 3523 0.00 22.69 -0.63 22000 -- 710 4100 6900 33000 - --
05/01/90  57.92 - - - - 19000 - 330 170 310 1500 - -
07/19/90  57.92 35.50 0.00 22.42 - - - -- - - - - --
08/24/90  57.92 36.08 0.00 21.84  -0.58 19000 - 480 160 510 1500 - -
11730/90  57.92 37.17 0.00 20.75 -1.09 13000 - 390 81 410 1000 - -
02/06/91  57.92 37.07 0.00 20.85 0.10 13000 -- 310 150 380 1200 -- --
05/06/91  57.92 33.11 0.00 24 81 - 39000 -- 1000 570 930 3900 - -
09/27/91 5792 36.64 0.00 21.28 -3.53 4000 - 160 84 180 560 - -
12/27/91  57.92 3746 0.00 2046 -0.82 31000 - 240 280 400 1600 - -
03/31/92 3792 3L10 0.00 26.82 6.36 100000 - 1900 1900 2300 9400 - -
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Date TOC  Depthto  LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPPH  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE  MTBE Comments -
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness  water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet)  (pg/h) (ng) {(ug) (ug/l) (e/l) (ng/) (ng) (ug'l)
MW-3 continued
06/18/92  57.92 32.83 0.00 25.09 -1.73 180000 - 2200 1700 2300 1100 - --
09/30/92  57.92 - - - - 36000 -- 730 200 1000 4400 - -
10/16/92  57.92 35.66 0.00 22.26 -- - - -- - - - - -
11/1892  57.92 36.04 0.00 21.88 -0.38 24000 - 430 160 640 2800 - -
03/03/93 5792 26.11 0.00 31.81 9.93 96000 - 1400 1900 1460 8400 - -
06/25/93  57.92 28.43 0.00 29.49 -2.32 27000 -~ 1200 980 1700 6900 - -
09/03/93  57.92 30.88 0.00 27.04 245 82000 - 2400 3400 4200 21000 - -
12/13/93 5792 3282 0.00 2510 -1.94 45000 - 1300 360 2300 9200 - -
03/18/94 5792 30.17 0.00 27.75 2.65 22000 -- 1200 430 2200 9700 - -
06/23/94 57.92 31.42 0.00 26.50 -1.25 37000 - 1300 670 3100 14000 - --
09/21/94  57.92 33.30 0.00 24.62 -1.88 24000 - 890 110 2200 8800 - -
12/19/94  57.92 31.07 0.00 26.85 2.23 100000 - 1200 2900 4200 23000 - -
03/27/95  57.92 22.78 0.00 354 8.29 33000 - 410 66 1600 6500 - --
06/26/95  57.92 25.78 0.00 3214 -3.00 14000 - 300 -- 1300 3500 - --
07/28/95 5792 27.06 0.00 30.86 -1.28 - - - - - -- -- -
09/28/95  57.92 29.57 0.00 28.35 -2.51 17000 - 730 30 4000 8800 - -
10/24/95  57.92 30.34 0.00 27.58 -0.77 - - - - - - -- -
12/29/95 5792 29.91 0.00 28.01 0.43 55000 - 700 - 4900 16000 -- --
03/27/96  57.92 21.99 0.00 35.92 7.92 - - - - - - - - Connected to system
09/21/96  57.92 29.15 .00 28.77 -7.16 34000 -- 140 n- 2200 6600 1800 --
03/31/97 57.92 23.86 0.00 34.06 5.29 17000 -- 58 110 530 1500 -- -
09/27/97  57.92 30.76 0.00 27.16 -6.90 11000 - 19 - 850 420 140 -
03/20/98  57.92 16.39 0.00 41.53 14.37 - -- - - - - 74 -
09/09/98  57.92 25.70 0.00 32.22 -9.31 - - -- - - - - -
03/11/99 5792 23.12 0.00 34.80 2.58 7300 - - - 320 210 - -
09/08/99  57.92 28.21 0.00 29.71 -5.09 7900 - - - - 160 - =
03/24/00  57.92  21.12 0.00 36.80 7.09 3310 - 5.4 -- 101 43.3 - -
09/15/00  57.92 27.68 0.00 3024 -6.56 »1540 - -- - 56.4 - - 12.6
03/16/01  57.92 25.09 ¢.00 32.83 2.59 " 678 - 314 1 16.4 14.6 429 -
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Date TOC  Depthto LPH  Ground- Change TPH-G  TPPH  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE  MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation  Water Thickness water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feer) (feet)  (ug/l) (ig/l) (ng/D) (ng/) (nghy gty (ng)  (pgh)
MW-3 continued
08/31/01 5792 28.53 0.0 29.39 -3.44 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.50 --
03/15/02 5792 25.0% 0.00 32.87 3.48 1500 - ND<2.50 ND<2.50 43 ND=<2,50 ND<I]2 -
09/26/02  57.92 28.98 0.00 28.94 -3.93 - ND=50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<I.0 - ND<2.0
03/16/03 5792 26.19 0.00 31.73 2.79 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
09/03/03  57.92 29.04 0.00 28.88 -2.85 - 1300 ND<0.50 0.53 19 ND<1 - 59
03/11/04 5792 25.03 0.00 32.89 4.01 - 130 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.1 ND<1.0 -~ ND<2.0
MW-4 (Screen Interval in feet: 23.0-48.0}
10/03/88  58.29 3612 0.00 2217 - - - - - - - -- --
01/27/86  58.29 34.87 0.00 23.42 1.25 - - - - - - -- --
02/16/90  58.29 35.60 0.00 22.69 -0.73 _— - - - - - - -
05/01/90  58.29 - - - - - - - -- 0.68 1.4 - -
07/19/90¢  58.29 315.78 0.00 22.51 - - -- -- - -- - - -
08/24/90  58.29 36.35 0.00 21.94 -0.57 - - -- -- - - - -
11/30/90  58.29 3746 0.00 20.83 -1.11 -- .- -- -- -- 1.2 - -
02/06/91  58.29 37.40 0.00 20.89 6.06 -- - -- -- -- - - -
05/06/91  58.29 33.39 0.00 24.90 - -- -- -- -- -- - - -
09/27/91  58.29 36.90 0.00 21.39 -3.5¢ -- - - -- -- - - -
12/27/91  58.29 37.76 0.00 20.53 -0.86 -- - - -- -- - - -
03/31/92  58.29 3141 0.00 26.88 6.35 -- - - - -- - - -
06/18/92  58.29 33.09 0.00 25.20 -1.68 - - - - -- - - -
10/16/92 58,29 35.92 0.00 2237 - - - - - -- - - -
11/18/92 5829 36.33 0.00 21.96 -0.41 - - - - - - = -
03/03/93  58.29 26.43 .00 31.86 9.90 .. 68 - 0.9 0.6 - 1.9 - -
06/25/93 5829 28.60 0.00 29.69 -2.17 - - - - - -- - -
09/03/93  58.29 31.05 0.00 27.24  .2.45 86 - 14 13 1.4 7.1 - -
12/13/93 5829  33.09 0.00 2520 -2.04 - - - - - - - - Sampled semi-annually
03/18/94 5829 30.42 0.00 27.87 2.67 - -- - - - - - -
06/23/94 5829 31.95 0.00 26.34 -1.53 - - - - - - - -
09/21/94  58.29 3386 0.060 24 .43 -1.91 - - - 0.78 -~ 0.81 - -~
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|
Date TOC  Depthte  LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPPH Benzene  Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTRE MTBE Cormments

Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation

(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feer) (feet) (ng/l) (ng/) (hel) (ng) (pg/N) (ng/l} (pgl) (rg/l)
MW-4 continued
12/19/94  58.29 31.72 0.00 26.57 2.14 - - - - -- - -- --
03/27/95 5829 23.44 0.00 34.85 8.28 - - -- 0.79 0.51 31 -- --
06/26/95  58.29 26.26 0.00 32.03 -2.82 - - - -- -- - -~ -
07/28/95  58.29 27.53 0.00 30.76 -1.27 - - -- - - -- -~ -
09/28/95  58.29 30.05 0.00 28.24 -2.52 - - -- - - - - -
10/24/95  58.29 30.79 0.00 27.50 -0.74 - - - -- -- -- -- --
12/29/95  58.29 30.96 0.00 27.33 -0.17 - - - - -- - -- --
03/27/96  58.29 221 0.00 35.58 8.25 - -- -- 0.7 -- 0.79 -- -
09/21/96  58.29 29.88 0.00 28.41 -7.17 -- -- -- - -- - - -
03/31/97 5829 24.72 0.00 33.57 5.16 - -- - - -- - - -
09/27/97  58.29 31.68 0.00 26.61 -6.96 -- -- - - -- -- - --
03/20/98 58,29 17.27 0.00 41.02 14.41 -- - - - -- - - -

09/09/98 5829 2658 000 3171 -9.31 - - - - - 0.65 3 -
03/11/99 5820 2412 000 3417 2.46 - . - 0.7 - 1.2 - -
09/08/99 5829  29.18 000 2011  -5.06 - - - - - 0.78 - -

| 03/24/00 5829 2208 000 3621  7.10 - - - - .- - - -

{ 09/15/00 5829 2863 000 2966  -6.55 - - - 1.36 - 1.46 - -
03/16/01 5829 2614 000 3215 249 - - - - - - - -
08/31/01 5829 2927 000 2902  -3.13  ND<50 .- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<250 -
03/15/02 5829 2607 000 3222 320  ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.50  --
09/26/02 5829 2995 000 2834  -3.88 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l1.0 - ND<2.0
03/16/03 5829 2720 0.00 3109 275 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
09/03/03 5829 2999 000 2830 279 - ND<50 ND<0.50 058 ND<0.50 ND<l - ND<2
03/11/04 5829 2607 000 3222 392 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0

MW-5 (Screen Interval in feet: 25.0-45.0)
02/16/90 5850 3589 000 2261 - 67 - 0.51 1.6 29 7.5 - -

05/01/90  58.50 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/19/90  58.50 36.10 0.00 22.40 - - -- - - -- - - -
08/24/90  58.50 36.67 0.00 21.83 -0.57 - -- - - -- - - -
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Date TOC  Depthte  LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPPH  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation

(feet) (feet) (feet)y  (feet) (feet) (ug/ly (ug1) (ng/l) (ng/) (ag/l) (pg/l) (pg/l) {we/l)

MW-5  continued
11/30/90  58.50 37.74 0.00 20.76 -1.07 - - - 0.7 - - - -

02/06/91  58.50 3762 0.00 20.88 0.12 - - -- -- - - - -
05/06/91  58.50 33.67 0.00 24.83 - -- - = - - - = --
09/27/91  58.50 37.23 0.00 21.27 -3.56 -- -- - - - - - -
12/27/91  58.50 38.02 0.00 20.48 -0.79 - -- - -- - - — -
03/31/92  58.50 3l62 0.00 26.88 6.40 - - - = - 1.1 - -
06/18/92  38.50 33.46 0.00 25.04 -1.84 -- - - - -- -- - -
10/16/92  58.50 36.23 0.00 22.27 - -- -- - e -- - - -
11/18/92  58.50 36.62 0.00 21.88 -0.39 -- - = - - - = -
03/03/93 5850 26.62 0.00 31.88 10.00 - -- -- -- - -= - --

06/25/93  58.50 - - - - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible
09/03/93 5850  31.45 0.00 27.05 - - - - 1.5 - 7.9 - .-
12/13/93 5850 3339 0.00 2511 -194 . - - - - - - - - Sampled semi-annually

03/18/94  58.50 30.67 0.00 27.83 272 b - - - - -- - -
06/23/94 5850 32.00 0.00 26.50 -1.33 - - - - - - - --

09/21/94  58.50 33.90 0.00 24.60 -1.90 e -- - 0.98 - 1.6 -- -
12/19/94  58.50 31.63 0.00 26.87 227 - -- -- -- - - -- --
03/27/95  58.50 23.44 0.00 35.06 8.1% - -- - 0.66 - 29 - -

06/26/95 5850 26.35 0.00 32,15 -2.91 - -- - -- -e - -- -
07/28/95  58.50 27.63 0.00 30.87 -1.28 - - - - - - -- -
09/28/95  58.50 30.15 0.00 2835 -2.52 - - -~ -- - - -- -
10/24/95  58.50 30.98 0.00 27.52 -0.83 - -- - - - - -- -
12/29/95  58.50 30.87 (.00 27.63 0.11 e -- - - - - -- -
03/27/96  58.50 22.75 0.00 35.75 8.12 - -- - 1.7 -- 2.4 - -
09/21/96  58.50 29.95 0.00 28.55 -7.20 -n -- -- - -- - - --
03/31/97 5850 24,80 0.00 33.70 515 -- -- - - -- - - -
09/27/97  58.50 31.65 0.00 26.85 -6.85 -- - -- - -- -- -- --
03/20/98  58.50 17.31 0.00 41.19 14.34 -- - - - - - - --
09/09/98  58.30 26.63 0.00 31.87 -0.32 -- -- - -- - -- - --
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Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change TPH-G TPPH Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in 82608 benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation
{feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet)  (ng/) (ng/) {(ng) (ng/l) (ngly  (ugh) (ng/) (ng/)
MW-5 continued
03/11/99  58.50 24.08 0.00 34.42 2.55 - -- - 0.96 - 1.7 - -
09/08/99  58.50 25.16 0.0¢ 29.34 -5.08 - - - -- -- -- - -
03/24/00  58.50 22.06 0.00 36.44 7.10 - - - - - 0.957 - -
09/15/00  58.50 28.64 0.00 29.86 -6.58 - - - -- - - - -
03/16/01  58.50 26.05 0.00 3245 2.59 - - -- - - - - -
08/31/01  58.50 29.32 0.00 29.18 -3.27 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.50 -
03/15/02  58.50 26.08 0.00 3242 3.24 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.50 -
09/26/02  58.50 29.96 0.00 28.54 -3.88 - ND<50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
03/16/03  58.50 27.24 0.00 31.26 272 - ND<50 NWD<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND<I1.0 - ND<2.0
09/03/03  58.50 30.04 0.00 28.46 -2.80 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<Il - ND<2
03/11/04  58.50 26.05 0.00 3245 3.99 - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 -- ND<2.0
MW-6 (5creen Interval in feet: 25.0-45-0)
02/16/90  56.96 34.50 0.00 22.46 - - - - - - -- .- --
05/01/90  56.96 - = -- -- - - - - - - - -
07/19/99 56,96 34,74 0.00 2222 - - - - -- - - - --
08/24/90  56.96 35.32 0.00 21.64 -0.58 - - - -- -- - - -~
11/30/90  56.96 36.38 0.00 20.58 -1.06 - -- - - - - - -
02/06/91 56,96 36.27 0.00 20.69 0.11 - - - - - - - -
05/06/91 5696 32.41 0.00 24.35 - - - - .- -- - -- =
09/27/91 56.96 35,87 0.00 21.09 -3.46 - - - -- -- - u- =
12/27/91 5696 36.67 0.00 20.29 -0.80 - - - - - - -- -
03/31/92 5696 30.32 0.00 26.64 6.35 - - - 1.3 -- 2 -- -
06/18/92 5096 32.18 0.00 24.78 -1.86 - - - .- -- - -- -
10/16/92  56.96 34.92 0.00 22.04 - - -- - - -- - -- -
11/18/92 56.96 35.28 0.00 21.68 -0.36 - - - -- - - -- -
03/03/93  56.96 2543 0.00 31.53 9.85 -- - - - - - - -
06/25/93 56.96 27.86 0.00 20.10 -2.43 - - - -- -~ - -~ -
09/03/93  56.96 30.25 0.00 26.71 -2.39 - - - - - - - -
12/13/93 5696  32.14 0.00 2482 -1.89 - - - - - - - - Sampled semi-annually
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Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change TPH-G TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTEE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation  Water Thickness  water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet)  (ug/ly (pgl) {(ng!) (pgh (ngl) (pg/) (ngh (ngh)

MW-6 continued

03/18/94  56.96 29.46 (.00 27.50 2.68 -- - -- 0.93 - 1.4 - -
06/23/94  56.96 30.76 0.00 26.20 -1.30 -- - - - - -- - -
09/21/94 5696 32.62 0.00 2434 -1.86 -- - - - - - - -
12/19/94  56.96 30.32 0.00 26.64 2,30 -- - - - - -- - -
03/27/95 5696 22,10 0.00 34.86 8.22 56 - - 0.65 - 33 - -
06/26/95  56.96 25.20 0.00 1176 -3.10 -- - - - - - - -
07/28/95 5696 26.48 0.00 30.48 -1.28 -- - - -- - - - -
09/28/95  56.96 28.92 0.00 28.04 -2.44 - - - -- - - - -
10/24/95 56906 29.73 0.00 27.23 -0.81 - - - - - - -- -
12/29/95 5696 29.62 0.00 27.34 0.11 - - - -- - - - -
03/27/96 5696 21.59 0.00 3537 8.03 50 - - 0.92 - 0.96 - -
09/21/96  56.96 2872 0.00 2824  -7.13 - - - - - - - —
03/31/97 5696 2372 0.00 3324 5.00 73 - 0.67 0.82 - - -- -
09/27/97  56.96 30.52 0.00 26.44 -6.80 - - - - - - -- -
03/20/98  56.96 16.35 0.00 40.61 14,17 - - - - - - - -
09/09/98  56.96 25.53 0.00 31.43 -9.18 - - - 0.64 -- 0.65 33 --
03/11/99 5696 22.85 0.00 3411 2.68 .- - -- 0.71 - 1.4 - -
09/08/9¢  56.96 28.01 0.00 28.95 -5.16 - - - - - - - -
03/24/00  56.96 20.93 0.00 36.03 7.08 - - - -- - -- - -
09/15/00  56.96 27.51 0.00 29.45 -6.58 - - - - - - - -
03/16/01  56.96 24.87 0.00 32.09 2.64 - - - - - - -- -
08/31/01  56.96 28.20 0.00 28.76 -3.33 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.50 -
03/15/02  56.96 24.82 0.00 32.14 3.38 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.50 --
09/26/02  56.96 28.72 0.00 28.24 -3.90 - 84 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<i.0 - ND<2.0
03/16/03  56.96 26.00 0.00 30.96 2,72 -- 52 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ND<2.0
09/03/03 5696 28.78 0.00 28.18 -2.78 -- ND<50 ND<{.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1 - ND<2
03/11/04 5690 24,78 0.00 32.18 4.00 - 69 ND<0.50 ND<0.50¢ ND<0.50 ND<L.0 - ND<2.0

MWw-7 (Screen Interval in feet: 24.0-44.0)
02/16/90  57.25 3575 0.00 21.50 - - - - - - -- - -
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Date TOC Depth to LPH Ground- Change TPH-G TPPH Benzene  Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness  water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) ~ (ngh) (nel) (neg/h (ng/h) (rg/l) (pg) (pg/l) (ng'h
MW-7 continued
05/01/90  57.25 -- e -- - 24 -- - - 0.74 1.7 -- -
07/19/90  57.25 35.03 0.00 22.22 - - -- - - - - -- -
08/24/90  57.25 35.64 0.00 21.61 -0.61 -- -- - - - -- -- -
11/30/90  57.25 36.68 0.00 20.57 -1.04 - - - - 0.6 1.5 -- -
02/06/91  57.25 36.55 0.00 20.70 0.13 - - - - - -- -- -
05/06/91  57.25 32.69 0.00 24.56 - - - - - - - - -
09/27/91 5725 36.18 0.00 21.07 -3.49 - -- -- -- - -- - -
12/27/91  57.25 36.96 0.00 20.29 -0.78 -- -- - - - -- - -
03/31/92 5725 306.56 0.00 26.69 6.40 -- -- -- -~ - 0.9 - -
06/18/92  57.25 32,52 0.00 24.73 -1.96 -- -- - - -- - - -
10/16/92  57.25 3524 0.00 22.01 - -- -- - - - - - -
11/18/92  57.25 35.59 0.00 21.66 -0.35 -- - - -- -- - - -
03/03/93 5725 25.66 0.00 31.59 9.93 - -- - -- -- -- -- -
06/25/93  57.25 28.25 0.00 29.00 -2.59 - - -- - - - -- -
09/03/93  37.25 30.60 0.00 26.65 -2.35 -- - - - - - - -
12/13/93  57.25 3245 0.00 2480  -1.85 - - - - - - - - Sampled semi-annually
03/18/94  57.25 29.76 0.00 27.49 2.69 -- -- - - -- -- e --
06/23/94  57.25 3L10 0.00 26.15 -1.34 -- - - - - .- -~ --
09/21/94  57.25 3296 0.00 24.29 -1.86 - -- 0.5 - - 0.89 -- --
12/19/94  57.25 30.60 0.00 26.65 2.36 - -- = - - - - --
03/27/95  57.25 2243 0.00 34,82 8.17 - -- -- 0.54 -- 1.9 -- --
06/26/95  57.25 25.55 0.00 31.70 -3.12 - - - - - - - -
07/28/95  57.25 26.84 0.00 30.41 -1.29 - - - - - - - -
09/28/95  57.25 29.29 0.00 27.96 -2.45 - - -- -- - - -- --
10/24/95  57.25 30.05 0.00 27.20 -0.76 - - - - - - an -
12/29/95  57.25 29.91 0.00 27.34 0.14 - - -- - - = - -
03/27/96  57.25 21.94 0.00 3531 7.97 - - -- 1.1 - 1.7 = -
09/21/96  57.25 29.07 0.00 28.18 -7.13 - - - - -- - - -
03/31/97  57.25 24.02 0.00 33.23 5.05 - - -- - - = - -
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Date TOC  Depthto LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet)  (ng/)) (ng) (ng/l) (ng/) (ng/h) (ng/h) (ng/) (nel)
MW-7  continued
09/27/97  57.25 30.84 0.60 26.41 -6.82 - - - - “ - - -
03/20/98  57.25 16.68 0.00 40.57 14.16 -- - - - “- - - -
09/09/98  57.25 25.89 0.00 31.36 -9.21 -- - - -- - - 41 -
03/11/99 5725 23.16 0.00 34.09 2.73 -- - - 0.91 - 1.6 57 -
09/08/99  57.25 2832 0.00 28.93 -5.16 - - - -- - - 2.7 -
03/24/00  57.25 21.23 0.00 36.02 7.09 - - - - - - - -
09/15/00  57.25 27.83 0.00 29.42 -6.60 - - - - - - - --
03/16/01  57.25 25.15 0.00 32.10 2.68 - - -- - - - - -
08/31/01  57.25 28.49 0.00 28.76  -3.34  ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.50 -
03/15/02  57.25 24.96 0.00 32.29 3.53 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.50 -
09/26/02  5§7.25 29.09 0.00 28.16 -4.13 -- ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l1.0 -- ND<2.0
03/16/03 5725 26.33 0.00 30.92 2.76 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(0.50 WND<I1.0 - ND<2.0
09/03/03  57.25% 29.14 0.00 28.11 -2.81 - ND<350 ND<0.350 ND<0.50 ND<G.50 ND<I - ND<2
03/11/04  57.25 25.09 0.00 3216 4,05 -- 72 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<2.0
MW-8 (Screen Interval in feet: 24.0-44.0)
0211690  57.71 35.10 0.00 22.61 - 1900 -- Iy - 52 55 - -
05/01/90 5771 -- - -- -- 770 -- 6.5 - 20 32 - -
07/19/90  57.71 3541 6.00 22.30 - - -- - - - - - -
08/24/90  57.71 36.00 0.00 21.71 -0.59 990 - 13 - 48 66 - -
11730/90 5771 37.08 0.00 20.63 -1.08 570 - 13 - 45 36 - -
02/06/91  57.71 36.92 0.00 20.79 0.16 630 - 9.6 - 35 36 -- -
05/06/9t  57.71 33.02 0.00 24.68 - 14000 - 80 - 250 550 - -
09/27/91  57.71 36.55 0.00 21.16 -3.52 720 - 13 43 26 26 -- -
12/27/91 57.71 37.34 0.00 20.37 -0.79 1600 - 15 2.9 40 49 - -
03/31/92  57.71 31.93 0.00 25.78 5.41 15000 - 120 1 430 530 - -
06/18/92  57.71 - - - - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible
10/16/92 57.71 35.58 0.00 22.13 - 300 - 0.96 - 4 15 - -
11/18/92  57.71 35.94 0.00 21.77 -0.36 1100 - 6.1 -- 13 5.6 -- -
03/03/93 57N 26.00 0.00 31.71 9.94 13000 - 33 -- 160 290 - -
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Date TOC  Depthto  LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPPH  Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  8021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ng/l} (ng/l (ug/h (ug/l) (ne/l) (ngl) (ng/l) {ng/h)
MW-8 continued
06/25/93  57.71 28.27 0.00 29.44 -2.27 8100 - 160 -- 580 740 - -
09/03/93 57.71 30.90 0.00 26.81 -2.63 9800 - 180 - 580 700 - -
12/13/93 5771 3275 0.00 2496 -1.85 6900 - 180 - 240 550 - -
03/18/94  37.71 30.12 0.00 27.59 2.63 6100 - 85 -- 260 260 -- --
06/23/94  57.71 31.40 0.00 26.31 -1.28 12000 - 210 -- 610 860 -- --
09/21/94  57.71 3330 0.00 24.41 -1.90 6900 - 190 - 460 510 -- -
12/19/94  57.71 30.95 0.00 26.76 2.35 6200 - 91 -- 230 210 -- --
03/27/95  57.71 2278 0.00 34.93 8.17 9200 - 240 - 200 1400 - -
06/26/95  57.71 24.83 (.00 32.88 -2.05 11000 - 320 - 680 2000 - -
07/28/95 57.71 27.10 0.00 30.61 -2.27 - - -- -- - - - -
09/28/95  57.71 29.58 0.00 28.13 -2.48 16000 - 250 - 760 910 - --
10/24/95  57.71 30.40 0.00 2731 -0.82 - - - -- - - - -
12/29/95  57.71 30.25 0.00 27.46 0.15 7500 -- 260 -- 580 870 - -
03/27/96  57.71 22.20 0.00 35.51 8.05 970 -- 25 0.77 82 85 - -
09/21/96  57.71 29.34 0.00 28.37 -7.14 3800 - 27 -- 46 45 - -
03/31/97 5771 24.35 .00 33.36 4.99 - - -- - - - -- -
09/27/97  §7.71 3115 0.00 26.56 -G.80 78 - 0.9 - 12 - -- -
03/20/98 5771 16.84 0.00 40.87 14.31 -- - - - - -- - -
09/09/98  57.71 26.14 0.00 31.57 -9.30 910 -- - 49 12 22 1.5 -
03/11/99  57.71 23.48 0.00 3423 2.66 4700 - 9.6 - 280 95 -- -
09/08/99  57.71 28.60 0.00 29.11 -5.12 1900 - - -- 36 - -- -
03/24/00 57.71 21.49 0.00 36.22 7.11 - - -- - - - - -
09/15/00  57.71 28.09 0.00 29.62 -6.60 533 - 2.23 - 6.27 0.684 - -
03/16/01  57.71 2543 0.00 3228 2.66 1000 -- - - 17.8 44.5 - -
08/31/01  57.71 28.89 0.00 28.82 -3.46 6500 - 8.6 7.4 420 1900 ND<25 --
03/15/02  57.71 25.45 0.00 3226 3.44 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.5 ND<1.0
09/26/02  57.71 29.37 0.00 28.34 -3.92 - 290 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.65 ND<1.0 - -
03/16/03  57.71  26.65 0.00 31.06 272 - - - - - - - - Inaccessible
09/03/03  57.71 29.46 0.00 28.25 -2.81 -- 450 ND<0.50  0.69 ND<0.50 ND<1 - ND<2
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Date TOC  Depthte  LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPPH  Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total MTBE  MTBE Comments -
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness watet in §260B benzene XNylenes  B021B 8260B
Elevation Elevation
(feet)  (feet)  (feet)  (feery  (fee)  (ug) (g (e (e () (el () @)
MW-8 continued
03/11/04  57.71 25.42 0.00 3229 4.04 - 950 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 15 1.4 - ND<2.0
MW-9 (Screen Interval in feet: 20.0-45.0)
12/19/94  56.47 29.71 0.00 26,76 - - - - 1.6 1.5 8.4 - -
03/27/95  56.47 21.48 0.00 34.59 8.23 - - - 0.61 - 238 - -
06/26/95  56.47 24.50 0.00 31.97 -3.02 - - - - - 39 - -
07/28/95  56.47 2577 0.00 30.70 -1.27 - - - - -- - - -
09/28/95  56.47 28.23 0.00 28.24 ~2.46 - - - - - - - -
10/24/95  56.47 29.21 0.00 27.26 -0.98 - - - - - - - -
12/29/95 5647 29.02 0.00 27.45 0.19 - - - 0.58 - 0.52 - -
03/27/96 5647 20.91 0.00 3556 g.11 - - - 0.68 - 0.51 - -
09/21/96 5647 28.05 0.00 28.42 -7.14 - - - - - - - -
03/31/97 5647 23.48 0.00 32.99 4.57 - - -- - - -- - -
09/27/97 5647 3038 0.00 26.09 -6.90 - - - - - - - -
03/20/98 5647 15.60 0.00 40.87 14.78 - - - - - - - -
09/09/98  56.47 24.85 0.00 31.62 -925 - - 0.69 - -- 0.61 - -
03/11/99 5647 22.23 0.00 3424 2.62 -- - - - - 0.76 - -
09/08/99 5647 27.34 0.00 29.13 -5.11 - - -- - - - - -
03/24/00  56.47 20.27 0.00 36.20 7.07 -- - - - - - - -
09/15/00  56.47 26.84 0.00 29.63 -6.57 - - - -- -- - - --
03/16/01  56.47 2424 0.00 32.23 2.60 - - - -- - - - -
08/31/01  56.47 27.43 0.00 29.04 <319  ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.50 -
03/15/02  56.47 24.79 0.00 31.68 2.64 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.50 -
09/26/02  56.47 - - - - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible
03/16/03  56.47 - - - - - - - - - - - - Inaccessible
09/03/03  56.47 - - - - - - - -- - - - - Inaccessible
03/11/04  56.47 - - - - - - - - - - -- -- Covered with asphalt
MW-10 (Screen Interval in feet: 20.0-45.0)
07/28/95 5894 25.53 0.00 3341 - - - - - - - - .
09/28/95 58.94 - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Date TOC  Depthto LPH Ground- Change TPH-G  TPPH Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Comments .
Sampled Elevation Water Thickness  water in 8260B benzene Xylenes  2021B 82608
Elevation Elevation
(feet) (feet) {feet)  (feer) (feet)y  (ng/)  (ng {(ng/l} (ug/l) (ng/y (e (ug/h (ug/h
MW-10 continued
10/24/95  58.94 31.76 0.00 27.18 - - - - - - - - -
12/29/95  58.94 31.55 0.00 27.39 0.21 -- - -- 0.65 -- 1.1 - -~
03/27/96  58.94 23.62 0.00 35.32 7.93 -- -- - 0.68 -- 0.69 - --
09/21/96 5894 30.77 0.00 28.17 -7.15 -- -- - - - - - -
03/31/97 5894 26.05 0.00 32.89 4,72 -- - - - - - - -
09/27/97 5894 3280 0.00 26.14 -6.75 - - - - - -- - --
03/20/98  58.94 18.13 0.00 40.81 14.67 - - - . - - - -
09/09/98  52.94 27.54 0.00 31.40 -9.41 - - - 0.55 - - - -
03/11/99  58.94 24.85 0.00 34,09 2.69 - - - 0.61 - 0.87 -- -
09/08/99  58.94 29.97 0.00 28.97 -5.12 - - - - - - - -
03/24/00  58.94 2290 0.00 36.04 7.07 - - - - - - - --
09/15/00 5894 29.48 0.00 29.46 -6.58 -- - - - - - - -
03/16/01  58.94 26.80 0.00 32.14 2.68 -- - - - - - - -
08/31/01  58.94 30.05 0.00 28.89 -3.25  ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.50 --
03/15/02 58.94 26.61 0.00 3233 3.44 ND=<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<2.50 -
09/26/02 5894 30.68 0.00 28.26 -4.07  ND<50 - ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 - ND<2.0
03/16/03  58.94 - - - - - -- - - . . - - Inaccessibie
09/03/03 5894 38.87 0.00 20.07 - -- ND<53 ND<0.50 1.8 ND<0.50 ND<1 - ND<2
03/11/04 58.94 26.80 0.00 32.14 12.07 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l1.0 - ND<2.0
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Table 3
SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL CHEMICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS

76 Station 5367
Date EDB Pre-Purge Post Purge TDS TAME TBA DIPE ETBE Ethanol 1,2 DCE
Sampled DO DO 8260R B260B 82608 8260B 8260B

(pg/l) (mg/1) {mg/l)y (mg/l) {(ug/D) (ngh (ne/l) (pg/l) {pg/l) (ng/l)

MW-1
03/27/95 - - 1.5 - - - - - - -
06/26/95 - - 1.6 - - - - - - -
09/28/95 - - 1.22 - - - - - - -
12/29/95 - - 1.74 - - - - - - -
03/27/96 - 1.48 1.02 - - - - . - -
09/21/96 - - 1.01 - . . - - - -
03/31/97 - 1.47 1.49 - - - - - . -
03/16/03 ND<1000 - - - ND<1000  ND<50000  ND<1000 ND<[00D  ND<250000  ND<1000

MW-2
03/27/95 - - 1.7 410 - . - - - -
06/26/95 - 455 - - - .- .- - -
09/28/95 - - 3 - - - - - - -
12/29/95 - - 8.71 - - - - - . -
033197 - 2.18 2.12 - - - - - - -
03/16/03 ND<2.0 - - - ND<2.0 ND<i00 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<500 ND<2.0

MW-3
03/27/95 - - 0.9 450 - - - - - -
06/26/95 - - 1.55 - - » - - - -
09/28/95 - - 1.63 - - - - - - —~
12/29/95 - - 6.97 - - . - - - -
03/31/97 - 1.95 2.06 - - - - - - -
09/15/00 ND<2.0 - - - ND<2.0 ND<100 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 ND<10® ND<2.0
03/16/03 ND<2.0 - - - ND<2.0 ND<100 ND<20 ND<20 ND<500 ND<2.0

MW-4
03/27/95 - - 49 - - - - - - -
09/28/95 - - 6.20 - - - - - - -
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Date EDB  Pre-Purge PostPurge  TDS TAME TBA DIPE ETBE  Ethanol 1,2DCE
Sampled Do DO 8260B  8260B 8260B §260B 8260B
(ngrl) (mg/l) (mg/T) {mg/l) {ng/l) (rg) (ngh (ng) {ngl) (rgl)
MW-4 continued
03/27/96 - 432 391 - - - - - - -
09/21/96 - - 2.82 . - - - - - -
03/31/97 - 2.66 2.63 - - - - - - -
03/16/03 ND<2.0 - - - ND<2.0 ND<100 ND<20 ND<2.0 ND<500 ND<2.0
MW-5
03/27/95 - - 52 - - - - - - -
09/28/95 - - 1.96 - - - - - -- -
03/27/96 - 4,03 4.71 - - - - - - -
09/21/96 - - 4.12 - - - - - . -
03/31/97 - 2.98 311 - - - - - - -
03/16/03 ND<2.0 - - - ND<20 ND<I00 ND<20 ND<2.0 " ND<2.0
MW-6
03/27/95 - - 7.4 - - - - - - -
09/28/95 - - 4.19 - - - - - - .
03/27/96 - 5.94 4,96 - - - - - - -
09/21/96 - - 3,74 - - - - - - -
03/31/97 - 3.21 3.11 - - - - - - -
03/16/03 ND<2.0 - - - ND<2.0 ND<100 ND<20 ND<20 .- ND<2.0
MW-7
03/27/95 - - 8.4 . - - - - - -
09/28/95 - 2.04 - - - - - - -
03/27/96 - 6.63 5.23 . - - - . - -
09/21/96 - - 1.19 - - - . - - -
03/31/97 - 2.29 2.16 - - - - - - -
03/16/03 ND<2.0 - - - ND<2.0 ND<100 ND<2.0 ND<2.0 - ND<2.0
MW-3
03/27/95 - - - 490 - - - - - -
MW.-9
03/27/95 - - 7.8 - - . - - - -
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Date EDB  Pre-Purge Post Purge TDS TAME TBA DIPE ETBE Ethanol 1,2 DCE
Sampled DO DO §260B 8260B 8260B 8260B 2260B
(ug) (mg/l) (mg/l) (mg/h) — (ug/) {(ug/l) (ng) (ugl) (ue/l) {ugl)

MW-9 continued

06/26/95 - -- 4.61 “- - -- - - -- --
09/28/95 - -- 5.76 - - - - - - --
12/29/95 - -- 532 - - - - - - -
03/27/96 - 5.62 5.23 - -- - - - - -
09/21/96 - -- 413 - - - - -- - --
03/31/97 - 336 3.27 - - - - -- - -

MW-10

12/29/95 -- - 511 - - - - - - -
03/27/96 -- 438 4.57 - - -- - - -- -
09/21/96 -- - 5.38 - -- - -- - - -
03/31/97 - 4.48 4.83 - -- -- - - - -
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Benzene Concentration (ng/l)
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Benzene Concentration (ug/)

Graph 2
Benzene Concentrations vs. Time
76 Station 5367
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GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Assignments

For each site, TRC technicians are provided with a Technical Service Request (TSR)
that specifies activities required to complete the groundwater monitoring and sampling
assignment for the site. TSRs are based on client directives, instructions from the
primary environmental consultant for the site, requlatory requirements, and TRC's
previous experience with the site.

Fluid Level Measurements

Initial site activities include determination of well locations based on a site map provided
with the TSR. Well boxes are opened and caps are removed. Indications of well or well
box damage, or of pressure buildup in the well are noted.

Fluid levels in each well are measured using a coated cloth tape equipped with an
electronic interface probe, which distinguishes between liquid phase hydrocarbon (LPH)
and water. The depth to LPH (if it is present), to water, and to the bottom of the well are
measured from the top of the well casing (surveyors mark or notch if present) to the
nearest 0.01 foot. Unless otherwise instructed, a well with less than 0.67 foot between
the measured top of water and the measured bottom of the well casing is considered
dry, and is not sampled. If the well contains 0.67 foot or more of water, an attempt is
made to bail and/or sample as specified on the TSR.

Wells that are found to contain LPH are not purged or sampled. Instead, one casing
volume of fluid is bailed from the well and the well is re-sealed. Bailed fluids are placed
in & container separate from normal purge water, and properly disposed.

Purging and Groundwater Parameter Measurement

TSR instructions may specify that a well not be purged {no-purge sampling), be purged
using low-flow methods, or be purged using conventional pump and/or bail methods.
Conventional purging generally consists of pumping or bailing until a minimum of three
casing volumes of water have been removed or until the well has been pumped dry.
Pumping is generally accomplished using submersible electric or pneumatic diaphragm
pumps.

During conventional purging, three groundwater parameters (temperature, pH, and
conductivity) are measured after removal of each casing volume. Stabilization of these
parameters, to within 10 percent, confirm that sufficient purging has been completed. In
some cases, the TSR indicates that other parameters are also to be measured during
purging. TRC commonly measures dissolved oxygen (DO), oxidation-reduction potential
(ORP), and/or turbidity. Instruments used for groundwater parameter measurement are
calibrated daily according to manufacturer's instructions.

Low-flow purging utilizes a bladder or peristaltic pump to remove water from the well at a
low rate. Groundwater parameters specified by the TSR are measured continuously until
they become stable in general accordance with EPA guidelines.

Purge water is generally collected in labeled drums for disposal. Drums may be left on
site for disposal by others, or transported to a collection location for eventual transfer to
a licensed treatment or recycling facility. In some cases, purge water may be collected
directly from the site by a licensed vacuum truck company, or may be treated on site by
an active remediation system, if so directed.



Groundwater Sample Collection

After wells are purged, or not purged, according to TSR instructions, samples are
collected for laboratory analysis. For wells that have been purged using conventional
pump or bail methods, sampling is conducted after the well has recovered to 80 percent
of its original volume or after two hours if the well does not recover to at least 80 percent.
If there is insufficient recharge of water in the well after two hours, the well is not
sampled.

Samples are collected by lowering a new, disposable, Yz-inch to 4-inch polyethylene
bottom-fill bailer to just below the water level in the well. The bailer is retrieved and the
water sample is carefully transferred to containers specified for the laboratory analytical
methods indicated by the TSR. Particular care is given to containers for volatile organic
analysis (VOAs) which require filling to zero headspace and fitting with Teflon-sealed
caps.

After filling, all containers are labeled with project number (or site number), well
designation, sample date, and the samplers initials, and placed in an insulated chest
with ice. Samples remain chilled prior to and during transport to a state-certified
laboratory for analysis. Sample container descriptions and requested analyses are
entered onto a chain-of-custody form in order to provide instructions to the laboratory.
The chain-of-custody form accompanies the samples during transportation to provide a
continuous record of possession from the field to the laboratory. If a freight or overnight
carrier transports the samples, the carrier is noted on the form.

For wells that have been purged using low-flow methods, sample containers are filled
from the effluent stream of the bladder or peristaltic pump. In some cases, if so
specified by the TSR, samples are taken from the sample ports of actively pumping
remediation welis.

Sequence of Gauging, Purging, and Sampling

The sequence in which monitoring activities are conducted are specified on the TSR. In
general, wells are gauged beginning with the least-affected well and ending with the well
that has highest concentration based on previous analytic results.  After all gauging for
the site is completed, wells are purged and/or sampled from the least-affected well to the
most-affected well.

Decontamination

In order to reduce the possibility of cross-contamination between wells, strict isolation
and decontamination procedures are observed. Portable pumps are not used in wells
with LPH. Technicians wear nitrile gloves during all gauging, purging and sampling
activities. Gloves are changed between wells and more often if warranted. Any
equipment that could come in contact with fluids are either dedicated to a particular well,
decontaminated prior to each use, or discarded after a single use. Decontamination
consists of washing in a solution of Liqui-nox and water and rinsing twice. The final rinse
is in deionized water.

Exceptions

Additional tasks or non-standard procedures, if any, that may be requested or required
for a particular site, and noted on the site TSR, are documented in field notes on the
following pages.

1/5/04 version




FIELD MONITORING DATA SHEET
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Technician: ’}‘44, e

site_ L3 &€ 7 ProjectNo: &7/ 0 < oo/ Date: 3=//~ o v
WellNo.: _fateo - 7R Purge Method:
Depth to Water (feet):_ 2 &5 €27 Depth to Product {feet): <
Total Depth (feet): Y <7, ¢/ & LPH & Water Recovered (galions)___ ¢S
Water Column (feet) X3 : & g Casing Diameter (Inches)__ &/ ™
80% Recharge Depth (feet): 249,72 1 Well Volume (gallons): / r)
Time Time | . Depth |- Volume :{ Conduc: | Temperalure A4 -
Start Stop- ToWater 1: ‘Parged {. “hvity' |- . | pH | Turbidity | . DO.
i 1. .. j. (feety | (gallons) | (uSrem) | (F.C) .| = . .= %i bl
LT B
& | IS 1S 4494 | 1F.o |7.495
] Jeo (462 |14, S5 7./F
_ E>q g 16T [€.7 | 221
Static at Time Sampled Total Gallons Purged ___Time Sampled
25 e | | us OIRT
Comments:
X 1
i

WellNo.: 4 eu ~T Purge Method:

Depth to Water (feet): s, £7/ - Depth to Product {feet): &
Total Depth {feet): Y7 £ LPH & Water Recovered {gallons)_ O
Water Column (feet): Z2z./7 Casing Diameter {Inches). g
80% Recharge Depth (feety 2. - ¥ 5 1 Well Volume (gallons): / . /T
Time |- Time ~ Depth & Volume | Conduc- | Temperature S B
Start Stop To Water Purged tivity pH Turbidity D.0.
(feet) {gallons) (uSfcm) (F.C)
. £ )
o733 . 15 62l | 7,7 EHM
. | 1o |6l | iw.a 2c0
O79| 45 61 | ;g = rl6
‘ Static at Time Sampled  TotalGallons Purged || Time Sampled
RSN [ 45 OTYT
_o{Comments: B '
L - & . _
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Technician: M e

site_ 53 & 7 ProjectNo. <7/, 0 S o oo/ Date:__ 3 </~ 47
WellNo.: _ A1 er - € Purge Method:
Depth to Water (feet). 2 & « € -y Depth to Product (feet): Vo
Total Depth (feet): 6/ “ 3 2 LPH & Water Recovered (gallons): 2
Water Column (feet): / 5/;“? o Casing Diameter (Inches): 2
80% Recharge Depth (feet): & 1.2¢2 1 Well Volume (galfons): —3
Time = Time | " Depth |- Volume "} Conduc-"~ ‘Temperature | 1 Y
Start Stop ToWater |.. Paiged | - “twity’ 0 70 - ] pH | Tubidity - .D.O.
o L feet)’: | (gallons) | (uStemy | (F,CY - ~ o ol Tl Do
Vet AL 3 Tt | ], |36
_ 1l ¢ ta13 | je7 (7.5
5725 g S99 (2.9 (171!
Static at Tgm Sampled ] Total Gallons Purged _ Time Sampled
€. ({ T 1 2T/’
Comments:
Well No: Az1e) - €4 -. Purge Method:__
Depth ta Waler (feety__ 26 . 27 Depth to Product (feety___ &2
Total Depth (feet): __ ¥, ™3 7 LPH & Water Recovered {gations),_£2 "
Waler Cotumn (feef) =0 + 5 & Casing Diameter (lnches). ¥ ¢
80% Recharge Depth {feet): 263 73 1 Welt Volume (gallonsy.__ 7 S
Time 1 Time Depth Volume- |- Conduc- “Temperature S I S
Start «~Stop To Waler Purged tivity ' pH Turbidity D.0.
. ' {feel) {gallons) {uS/cm) (F.C)
R4S s Vo7 (7.6 | 749%
o T 6l 1 7.7 1=
o8 TT 96 o1 | (7.2 |19y
Slalicja;_Time Sampled - ~ Tolal Gallons Purged Time Sampled
24 O 1 - | _us 75D

Comments:




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Technician: At esp

Site:_€, 34 7 Project NO: £/ cn < eneDC? ¢ Date_ o </~ &
WellNo.: e £~ / ~ Purge Method:
Depth to Water (feet) =% . 7 Depth to Product (feet): z
Total Depth (feet): 3 Ca LT LPH & Waler Recovered {gallons):__ ¢~}
Water Column (feet): ‘T 4 f?—? Casing Diameter (Inches)__ "% “
80% Recharge Depth (feet). L 7. S 1 Well Volume (gallons):_ £
Time Time | "Depth. |- Volume -} Conduc- | Temperature | - S
Start Stop | ToWater | Purged f . ity |- . & pH |t Tubidy | .DO.
o (feel): | (gallons) - | (@Sfem) .| (F.C) .} -~ . | o.oi i
‘ - 7 _WoX | .6 696 |
OTob 6 R g_{je.3 lgeq
Static at Time Sampled Total Gallgns Purged .. Time Sampled
254 | | & o7
Comments:
Well No.: Purge Method:
- Depth to Water (feet): Depth to Product (feet):
Total Depth (feet): LPH & Water Recovered (gallons):
Water Column (feet): Casing Diameter {inches):
80% Recharge Depth (feet); 1 Well Volurne (galions):
Time Time ‘Depth . | - Volume - -{ " Conduc- | ‘Temperature S S
‘Start Stop To Waler Puarged | " ivity o pH Turhidity D.O.
| | (feel) (gallens) {uS/cm) (F.C) : )

Total Gallons Purged

Static at Time Sampled Time Sampled

Comments:




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Technician: __J. KEARMS
Site: 6’%@’1 Project No : 44 o5 DA ‘Hﬂ—o Date: 3““"‘(
WellNo.: _ Mwa—"7 Purge Method: H.A-
Depth to Water (feet):_25-99 Depth to Product (feet): &
Totat Depth (feet): _ W2 1% LPH & Water Recovered (gallons)_&
Water Column {feet): 12.%9 Casing Diameter (Inches).__ 2
80% Recharge Depth (feet)_ +%:5 | 1 Well Volume (gaflons).___3
Time Time " Depth. } - Volume -}  Conduc- | Temperature-| - - :
Start Stop | ToWater |. Purged | - gty f. . o 1 pH | Tubidity } - DO
N (feet | {gatons) | oiemi | (| o fooiiibe
N
dc24 3 4%o0 nd | b2
v 45( | g3
A %43 9 s 73 v.44
Static at Time Sampled Total Gallons Purged Time Sampled
5.4 9 0952
Comments:
WellNo.: __ Mw e _ Purge Method.___ #-&-
Depth to Water (feet): 2474 Depth to Product (feet): #
Total Depth (feet):  H4.§5 LPH & Water Recovered (gallons): ¥
vl I‘
‘Water Column (feef): .77 Casing Diameter (inches).__%
80% Recharge Depth (feet): 2413 1 Well Volume (gallons): 3
Time Time Depth -1~ Volume | Conduc- i Temperature | ' IR B
Start Stop To Water Purged ' {  tivity ' pH Turbidity D.O.
_ (feet} {gallons) (uSfcm) {F,C)
L ) ) 457 191 b-30
& 4 11 | ez
A 1 A &4 | kA
Static at Time Sampled Total Gafions Purged Time Sampled
1"L'ﬂ 9 522

Comments:




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES
Technician: . VEALSS

site: 9%k’ Project No.: Aol |F«-z.a Date__ 3 ’“!h"!
Well No.: _ #AW-10 Purge Method: 1. & .
Depth to Water (feet): 2% -¥© Depth to Product (feet). &
Total Depth (feet): 4265 LPH & Water Recovered (gafions):_¥
Water Column (feet)_ {6.%5 Casing Diameter (Inches).__ 2
80% Recharge Depth (feet): 24997 1 Well Volume (gallons): 2
. 'Ti_me Time | . “Depth | Volume “f Conduc- '._Témperathe 1 :
Start Stop ToWater |- Purged | - “tvity’ |- .- | pH | Tubidity { - DO.
o - (féety:- - | {(gallons) {  (uSlcm) .| ,‘(F,b}' N T PR e
Yoy 2 5@ v.¢ L9
4 Ho3 70 | a2
A ol i 596 | 24
Stafic at Time Sampled - Total Gallons Purged Time Sampled
a4 l o 129
Comments:
Weli No.: MY Purge Method:___ 5t #1.4.
Depth o Water (feet); 2.4z Depth ta Product {feet): v
Total Depth (feet): ___“4A3.9¢” LPH & Water Recovered {gallons).__#
Water Column (feet): 452 Casing Diameter (inches)_ 2.
80% Recharge Depth (feet)y, 2913 1 Well Volume (gallans)__ 3«
- Time Time Depth- .| * Volume | Conduc- | Temperature R SIS
Start Stop To Water Purged | tvity . pH Turbidity D.0.
{feet) {gallons) (uS/cm) {F .(C)) '
b | 3 5784 (79 +33
L 592 1% ot
o159 q o2 (59 o3
Static at Time Sampled Total Gallons Purged Time Sampled

25.4Y

Ci

%03

Comments:




STATEMENT OF NON-COMPLE{ION OF JOB

DATE OFEVENT: & /ifoxf STATION NUMBER: . 5347
) ADEANNE .
NAME OF TECH: T IEARMS CALLED-GORBON~_ 0§52

CALLED PM: __ K NAME OF PM CALLED: ___MeExS

WELLNUMBER.: Mw -9 STATEMENT FROM PM A _ORTECH
WeL.  iAs  Beew  PAVED  sverR . TTTH U @BLE”

VS LoCATE

WELL NUMBER: STATEMENT FROM PM QRTECH _
WELL NUMBER: STATEMENT FROM PM ORTECH
WELL NUMBER: STATEMENT FROM PM ORTECH
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STL Submission#: 2004-03-0476

TRC Alton Geoscience March 29, 2004

21 Technology Drive
irvine, CA 92718

Attn.. Anju Farfan

Project#. 41050001FA20
Project:  Conoco Phillips # 5367
Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro

Attached is our report for your samples received on 03/12/2004 16:38
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
04/26/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.
-We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any guestions,
please call me at {925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: dsharma@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Severn Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1056 ~ www stl-inc.cam * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1
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S' I 'L Submission #: 2004-03-0476

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscienge
Aftn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: {949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/12/2004 16:38
Canoco Phillips # 5367

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro

Samples Reported

Sample Name . Date Sampled Matrix | Lab#
MW-5 03/11/2004 09:18 \Water 1
Mw-4 03/11/2004 09:55 Water 2
MW-3 03/11/2004 09:28 Water 3
Mw-2 03/11/2004 09:47 Water 4
MW-1 03/11/2004 09:37 Water 5
MW-8 03/1172004 08:03 Water 6
MW-7 03/11/2004 08:52 Water 7
MW-6 03/11/2004 09:22 Water 8
MW-10 03/1172004 07:29 Water 9
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc, 03/26/2004 18:31

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasantan, CA 94566
A pa of Sevein Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1979 Fax 825 484 1096 * www.stiinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2436 Page 1 of 15




Submission #: 2004-03-0476

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technalogy Drive

Irvine, CA 92718

Phone; (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/12/2004 16:38
Conoco Phillips # 5367

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro

Prep(s):  5030B : Test(s): 82608

Sample ID: MW-5 , Lab |D: 2004-03-0476 - 1

Sampled:  03/11/2004 09:18 ' Extracted:  3/23/2004 19:23

Matrix: ~ Water _ QC Batch#. 2004/03/23-2B.64
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasofine ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/23/2004 19:23
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/t 1.00 | 03/23/2004 19:23
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 03/23/2004 19:23
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/23/2004 19:23
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/23/2004 19:23
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 | 03/23/2004 19:23
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.9 76-114 % 1.00 | 03/23/2004 19:23
Toluene-d8 94,5 88-110 % 1.00 | 03/23/2004 19:23

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. (3/26/2004 18:31

STL 3an Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sewem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 15



SEVERN

A pantof Severn Trent Ple

STL

TRC Alton Geoscience
Aftn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718

Phone: {849) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20
Conoco Phillips # 5367

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

Submission #: 2004-03-0476

Received: 03/12/2004 16:38

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro

Prep(s):  5030B Test(s): 82608 -

Sample ID: MW-4 LabID:  2004-03-0476-2

Sampled:  03/11/2004 09:55 Extracted: 3/24!2004'31_3:32

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/03/24-1A.68
Compound conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasaoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 ] 03/24/2004 13:32
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 [ 03/24/2004 13:32
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 03/24/2004 13:32
Ethylhenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/24/2004 13:32
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/24/2004 13:32
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/24/2004 13:32

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 93.3 76-114 % 1.00 | 03/24/2004 13:32
Toluene-d8 8936 88-110 % 1.00 | 03/24/2004 13:32

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/26/2004 18;31

Page 3 of 15




SEVERN ST [ Submission #: 2004-03-0476

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Aftn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax; (949) 753-0111
Project: 41050001FA20 Received; 03/12/2004 16:38
Conaco Phillips # 5367
Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro

Prepis): 50308 Test(s): 82608

Sample ID: NW-3 Lab ID: 2004-03-0476-3

Sampled:  03/11/2004 09:28 Extracted: 3/24/2004 13:52

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/03/24-1A.868
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline 130 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/24/2004 13:52
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/24/2004 13:52
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/24/2004 13:52
Ethylbenzene 1.1 0.50 ugilL 1.00 | 03/24/2004 13:52
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 | 03/24/2004 13:52
Methy| tert-hutyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/24/2004 13:52
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.6 76-114 % 1.00 } 03/24/2004 13:52
Toluene-d8 96.4 88-110 % 1.00 | 03/24/2004 13:52

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/26/2004 18:31

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 84566

& part o Sievern Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 15
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SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-03-0476
TR_E

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.. Anju Farfan

21 Technalagy Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/12/2004 16:38
Conoco Phillips # 5367

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro

Prep(s): 5030B Test{s): 8260B

Sample ID: MW.2 Lab 1D: 2004-03-0476 - 4

Sampled:  03/11/2004 09:47 ' Extracted:  3/24/2004 14:11

Matrix; Water QC Batch#: 2004/03/24-1A .68
Compound Cone, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 ; 03/24/2004 14:11
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/24/2004 14:11
Toluene ND 0.50 ugil 1.00 [ 03/24/2004 14:11
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/t 1.00 | 03/24/2004 14:11
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/24/2004 14:11
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/24/2004 14:11

Surrogate(s) '
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 941 76-114 % 1.00 | 03/24/2004 14:11
Toluene-da 96,1 88-110 % 1.00 | 03/24/2004 14:11
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc, . 03/26/2004 18:31

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 34566
A part of Savern Trent Pig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 15




"TRENT

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718

Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20
Conoco Phillips # 5367

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

Submission #: 2004-03-0476

Received: 03/12/2004 16:38

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro
Prep(s). 50308 Test(s): 82608 _
Sample ID: MW-1 Lab ID: 2004-03-0476 -5
Sampled: .03/11/2004 09:37 Extracted:  3/24/2004 14:30
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/03/24-1A.68
Analysis Flag: o ( See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 23poo 500 ug/L 10.00 | 03/24/2004 14:30
Benzene 10 50 ug/L 10.00 | 03/24/2004 14:30
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/l 10.00 | 03/24/2004 14:30
Ethylbenzene 1100 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 03/24/2004 14:30
Total xylenes 2100 10 ug/L 10.00 | 03/24/2004 14:30
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/l 10.00 1 03/24/2004 14:30
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.3 76-114 % 10.00 | 03/24/2004 14:30
Toluene-d8 93.8 88-110 |% 10.00 | 03/24/2004 14:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton. CA 94566
A pact ot Severn Trent e Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/26/2004 18:31

Page 6 of 15



A part of Severn Trant Pig

STL

TRC Alton Geoscience
Atltn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Crive
Irvine, CA 92718

Phone: (849) 341-7440 Fax: (949} 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20
Conoco Phillips # 5367

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

1

Submission #: 2004-03-0476

Received: 03/12/2004 16:38

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro
Prep(s): 50308 Test(s):  8260B ,
Sample ID: MW-8 LabID: . 2004-03-0476 -6
- Sampled:  03/11/2004 08:03 Extracted:  3/24/2004 14:49
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/03/24-1A.68
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline 850 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/24/2004 14:49
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/24/2004 14:49
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 03/24/2004 14:49
Ethylbenzene 15 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/24/2004 14:49
Total xylenes 1.4 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/24/2004 14:49
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ugit 1.00 | 03/24/2004 14.49
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.0 76-114 % 1.00 | 03/24/2004 14:49
Toluene-d8 96,1 88-110 % 1.00 | 03/24/2004 14:49

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406

03/26/2004 18:31

Page 7 of 15




SEVERN S‘ I ‘L Submission #: 2004-03-0476

TROEN

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/12/2004 16:38
Conoco Phillips # 5367

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 82608
Sample 1D: MW-7 : Lab ID: 2004-03-0476 -7
' Sa'mpled:' 03/11/2004 08:52 " Extracted: 3/23/2004 21:35

Matrix; Water QC Batch#: 2004/03/23-2B.64
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 72 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/23/2004 21:35 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/23/2004 21:35
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 03/23/2004 21:35
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 03/23/2004 21:35
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 103/23/2004 21:35
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/23/2004 21:35

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.4 76-114 % 1.00 | 03/23/2004 21:35
Toluene-d8 91.8 88-110 % 1.00 | 03/23/2004 21:35

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/26/2004 18.31

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2494 Page 8 of 15



¥

SEVERN S' I |L Submission #: 2004-03-0476
S E 'I‘ &

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax; (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/12/2004 16:38
Canoco Phillips # 5367

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro

Prep(s): 5030B _ Test(s): 82608 .

Sample ID: Mw-6 _ Lab ID: 2004-03-0476 -8

Sampled:  03/11/2004 09:22 Extracted: 3/23/2004 21.57

Matrix; Water QC Batch#: 2004/03/23-2B.64
Campound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 69 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/23/2004 21.57 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/23/2004 21:57
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/23/2004 21:57
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/23/2004 21:57
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1,00 [ 03/23/2004 21:57
Methyl tert-butyi ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/23/2004 21:57
Surragate(s)
1,2-Dichlaroethane-d4 100.0 76-114 |% 1.00 | 03/23/2004 21:57
Toluene-d8 90.9 88-110 % 1.00 [03/23/2004 21:57

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/26/2004 18:31

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trent Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 9of 15



SEVERN S‘ I ‘L Submission #: 2004-03-0476

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608

TRC Alton Geoscienge
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FAZ20 Received: 03/12/2004 16:38
Conoco Phillips # 5367

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro

Prep(s): 50308 : Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: MW-10 ' Lab ID: . 2004-03-0476 - 9

Sampled:  03/11/2004 07:29 Exiracted:  3/23/2004 22:19

Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/03/23-2B.64
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/23/2004 22:19
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 03/23/2004 22:19
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 [ 03/23/2004 22:19
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/23/2004 22:19
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/23/2004 22:19
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/23/2004 22:19

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 896 76-114 % 1.00 [ 03/23/2004 22:19
Toluene-d8 93.0 88-110 % 1.00 [ 03/23/2004 22:19

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/26/2004 18:31

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanten, CA 94566
Apart of Sever Tret Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 15




A part of Severn Trent Pic

STL

TRC Alton Gegscience
Aftn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718

Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20
Conoco Phillips # 5367

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608

4

Submission #: 2004-03-0476

Received: 03/12/2004 16:38

Site:

500 Bancreft Ave., San Leandro

Prep(s): 5030B

Batch QC Report

Test(s). 82608

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2004/03/23-2B.64
MB: 2004/03/23-2B.64-010 Date Extracted: 03/23/2004 18:10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 03/23/2004 18:10
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 03/23/2004 18:10
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/23/2004 18:10
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/23/2004 18:10
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/23/2004 18:10
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 03/23/2004 18:10
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.0 76-114 % 03/23/2004 18:10
Toluene-d8 - 90.8 88-110 % 03/23/2004 18:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisca * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

03/26/2004 18:31

Tel 925 434 1918 Fax 825 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495

Page 11 of 15



SEVERN

S" i 1 l Submission #: 2004-03-0476

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 22718
Phone: (949) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20Q Received; 03/12/2004 16:38
Conoco Phillips # 5367

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 50308 _ .. Test(s): 8260B
Method Blank Water _ QC Batch # 2004/03/24-1A.68
MB: 2004/03/24-1A.68-032 : Date Extracted: 03/24/2004 (8:32
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag__
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 03/24/2004 08:32
Methyl tert-hutyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 03/24/2004 03:32
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/t 03/24/2004 08:32
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/24/2004 08:32
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ugfL. 03/24/2004 08:32
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 03/24/2004 08:32
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 855 76-114 % 03/24/2004 08:32
Toluene-d8 91.8 88-110 % 03/24/2004 08:32
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/26/2004 15:31

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trant Plg Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1096 " www.stl-inc.comn * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 12 of 13



STL

TRC Alton Geoscience
Afttri.; Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irvine, CA 92718

v 1

Submission #: 2004-03-0476

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

Phone: {949) 341-7440Q Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project; 41050001FA20

Conoco Phillips # 5367

Received: 03/12/2004 16:38

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 5030B

Test(s): 82608

Water : QC Batch # 2004/03/23-2B.64

Laboratory Control Spike
LCS 2004/03/23-2B.64-025 Extracted: 03/23/2004 Analyzed: 0_3723/2004 17:25
LCSD 2004/03/23-2B.64-047 Extracted: 03/23/2004 Analyzed: 03/23/2004 17:47.
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % [RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % ! Rec. |RPD| LCS LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE}| 23.3 22,4 25 93.2 896 39 |865-165; 20
Benzene 23.3 245 25 93.2 98.0 50 (69129} 20
Tolugne 23.3 24.0 25 893.2 96.0 3.0| 70-130( 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 479 457 500 958 214 76-114
Toluene-dg 446 473 500 89.2 946 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

03/26/2004 18;31

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevein Trent P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 15



S TI Submission #: 2004-03-0476

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Attn.: Anju Farfan

21 Technoiogy Drive

Irving, CA 92718

Phone: (949} 341-7440 Fax: (948) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received: 03/12/2004 16.38
Conoco Phillips # 5367

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Tést(s): 82608
Lahoratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2004/03!24Q1A.68
LCS 2004/03/24-1A.68-054 Extracted: 03/24/2004 Analyzed: 03/24/2d04 07:54
LCSD 2004/03/24-1A.68-013 ' Extracted: 03/24/2004 Analyzed: 03/24/2004 08:13

Compaund Conc. ug/t Exp.Cone.| Recovery % [RPD| Ctrl Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. IRPD| LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 20.6 19.2 25 82.4 76.8 7.0|65-165| 20

Benzene 21.0 213 25 B4.0 85.2 1.4169-129| 20

Toluene 228 226 25 90.4 90.4 0.0} 70-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 409 397 500 B81.8 79.4 76-114

Toluene-d8 453 451 500 90.6 90.2 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/26/2004 18:31

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A patt of Savern Trent Plg Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 14 of 15



STL

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

TRC Alton Geoscience
Afttn.; Anju Farfan

21 Technology Drive
Irving, CA 82718
Phone: (948) 341-7440 Fax: (949) 753-0111

Project: 41050001FA20 Received; 03/12/2004 16:38
Conoco Phillips # 5367

Site: 500 Bancroft Ave., San Leandro

-

Submission #: 2004-03-0476

Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag
0
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Result Flag

g

Hydrocarhon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566

A part of Bevern Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/26/2004 18:31

Page 15 0f 15



miea STL

STL San Francisco
Sample Receipt Checklist

Submission #:2004- 03 . 047 o

Checklist completed by: (initials) Ml/ Date: A f/ "5_ /04

Courier name:/X'STL San Francisco O Client

MNot

Custody seals inlact on shipping container/samples . Yes_ No__ Present L/
Chain of custody present? ) Yes “ No

Chain of custody signed when relinguished and received? Yes _;/ No__
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes__ .~ No

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes _/ﬁ5_
Sample containers intact? Yes A___
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? YGSAO_____
All samples received within holding time? ‘ Yes _’_/No_

) .
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (4° C + 2)? Temp:Z _ °C  Yes_e” No____

ice Present Yes / No

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted Yes / No

(if bubble is present, refer to approximate bubble size and itemize in comments as 8 (small ~0), M (medium ~ O) or L (large ~ O)

Waler - pH acceptable upon receipt? ZY/es O No

[d pH adjusted- Preservative used: O HNGa O HCl O HzS504 00 NaOH O ZnOAc —Lot #(s)

For any item check-listed “No”, provided detail of discrepancy in comment section below:

Comments:

Project Management [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies)]
Project Manager: (initials) Date: __+__/ /04

Client contacted: 0 Yes 0 No

Summary of discussion:

Corrective Action {per PNM/Client):




§TL-5an Francisco

# W'T"Us - 07 fkonocoPhillips Chain Of Cu

22850

ConocoPhitlips Site Manager:
1220 Quarry Lane .
y }INVOICE REMITTANCE ADDRESS: CONOCOPHILLIPS oATE e el O
Pleasanton, CA 94566 Attn: Dee Hutchinson
3611 South Harbor, Suite 200 PAGE: I of {
(925) 484-1919 (925) 484-1086 fax Santa Ana, CA. 92704
[SAMPLING COMPARY: Vand value 15: CONUGOPHILLIFS SITE NUMBER GLOBALID NO.: ,_//
TRC -7 -3
ADDRESS: SITE ADDRESS [Sirast nndc_'ilW CONOCOPHILLIPS SITE MANAGER;
21 Technology Drive, irvine CA 92618 )
PROJEST GONTAST (Hardeopy oF POF Repert 1o 2 o crolff LA ve . Sa .l Chmerdi
Anju Farfan EDF DELIVERABLE T0 {RP of Dasignes): FHONE NO.¢ EMAIL:
[ TELEFNONE: FAK: EMAIL: Peter Thomson, TRC 949-341-7408
949-341-7440 948-753-0111 afarfan@trcsolutions.com {pthomson@tresolutions. com
SAMPLGER NAME(S) (Print); CONSULTANT PROJECT NUMRER
MRE ECkerE IJ'erze-uq M 1050001 FAZ0 REQUESTED ANALYSES
TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS): 'RE Qa
jﬁ; pays [J 7oavs [J 72Hours [ 48 Hours T 24 Hours O] LESS THAN 24 HouRs g 'g § g M \3
@ =
21 |8 2 s % FIELD NOTES:
% |% e e 0 .
. T T 6 s w R
PEC JONS OF NOTES: NECK HOX IF EOD 18 NEEDED % g ol A b 5 E g b Gontalner/Preservative
b = s . § — ﬂ 2|2 N & or PID Readings
§ é E E 5 § E- 5; e a QK W or Laboratory Notes
g~ |~5 S1Z 1y |=
ol e (2l ofw |® I~
* Field Point name only reyuired if different from Sample |D é u‘: :E‘ 4;] g “'; z LI) E §' ‘.ﬂ 3 . 2 C/
ample ldentiicationFleld Point | SANPLING ware | Moor |2 1212 12E25 IR 12 |8 x h TEMPERATURE ON RECEFT C°
Name* DATE | TIME conm |8 |8 (8 B @c (8|8 |3 [RYQ
ML) supPie |G ’j N
b= Y ooy | | |
W Q724 f [ !
Nt b= e |
= | A3
v 5573
fr e 7 o7y A
mis -4 kg %
M= /2 '3{ o7 <
!hedby: Shnatra) - -— ] Hecei\taaby:ﬁunahn) Date: Time:
. ¢ i ) i X
ot e Kfﬁ'zﬁ@frw S~ll~09 // N
Redfinquishad by: Mgnature) Received by: {Stgnature] - Date: Time:
, ))"/ Z-cy L
Relinquifhedby: {Sighatire) = . P OAte; ~ ¢ Timed " 1
BT 5 e S [STL-SE | Srafoy | J63F
i / d I T

0/19/03 Ravision



STATEMENTS
Purge Water Transport and Disposal

Non-hazardous groundwater produced during purging and sampling was accumulated at
TRC’s groundwater monitoring facility at Concord, California, for transportation by Onyx
Transportation, Inc., to the ConocoPhillips Refinery at Rodeo, California. Disposal at the
Rodeo facility was authorized by ConocoPhillips in accordance with “ESD Standard Operating
Procedures - Water Quality and Compliance”, as revised on February 7, 2003. Documentation
of compliance with ConocoPhillips requirements is provided by an ESD Form R-149, which is
on file at TRC’s Concord Office. Purge water suspected of containing potentially hazardous
material, such as liquid-phase hydrocarbons, was accumulated separately in a drum for
transportation and disposal by Filter Recycling, Inc.

Limitations

The fluid level monitoring and groundwater sampling activities summarized in this report have
been performed under the responsible charge of a California Registered Geologist or
Registered Civil Engineer and have been conducted in accordance with current practice and the
standard of care exercised by geologists and engineers performing similar tasks in this area.
No warranty, express or implied, is made regarding the conclusions and professional opinions
presented in this report. The conclusions are based solely upon an analysis of the observed
conditions. If actual conditions differ from those described in this report, our office should be
notified.



